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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr A Kelly

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Staffordshire and West Midlands Probation Trust
Wolverhampton City Council as administering authority of West Midlands Pension Fund  (WMPF)


Subject

Mr Kelly complains that Staffordshire and West Midlands Probation Trust, (the Probation Trust) and WMPF incorrectly determined the level of his ill-health benefits in 2009 and that his pension should cease in 2012. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Probation Trust and WMPF because they did not follow the correct procedure or notifications, and an improper certificate was relied on.  Also the internal dispute resolution procedure was badly handled.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Relevant Regulations 

1. The relevant provisions concerning ill-health pensions are in Regulation 20 of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (the Benefits Regulations).  
2. AT the relevant time, as is relevant to Mr Kelly’s case they provided, in Regulation 20(1), that Mr Kelly would receive a pension where the Probation Trust determined:

“(a)
to terminate his employment on the grounds that his ill-health or infirmity of mind or body renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment; and 

(b)
that he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age.”

3. The amount of the pension depends on the degree of likelihood of being capable of undertaking gainful employment.  They are set out in Regulation 20(2), (3) and (4) and are known as Tier 1, 2 and 3 pensions respectively.  In Mr Kelly’s case, the relevant conditions, to be determined by the Probation Service, are:
· for a Tier 2 pension – “that there is no reasonable prospect of his obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age”;

· for a Tier 3 pension – “that it is likely that he will able to gain any gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, or before reaching normal retirement age if earlier”.

4. Regulation 20(5) says that before making a determination under Regulation 20 the employing authority (so the Probation Trust in this case) has to obtain a certificate from an “independent registered medical practitioner” (IRMP) “as to whether in his opinion the member is suffering from a condition that renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether as a result of that condition he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining  any gainful employment before reaching his normal retirement age.”  That is, the certification relates to the Regulation 20(1) criteria.
5. Under Regulation 20(7) a Tier 3 pension must be reviewed after 18 months.  If the recipient of the pension is not them in gainful employment, the employing authority must again obtain a certificate from an IRMP as to whether the Regulation 20(1) criteria are met.

6. Regulation 20(8)(b) has the effect that Tier 3 benefits cannot be paid for longer than three years and the recipient cannot be reconsidered for Tier 3 when they have stopped.  However, Regulation 20(11) permits an employing authority consider Tier 2 benefits after Tier 3 benefits have been paid.

7. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (the Administration Regulations) set out particular matters relevant to the decision in this case.

8. Regulation 55(6) says that a decision about entitlement to benefit is to be made by the employing authority.

9. Regulation 56(1) says where a certificate is to be obtained in respect of a determination under paragraph (2), (3) or (4) of the Administration Regulations (that is, that one of the Tier 1,2 or 3 criteria is met) then an IRMP providing a certificate under Regulation 20(5) of the Benefit Regulations must be able to declare that:

“(a)
he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and 

(b)
he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the employing authority or any other party in relation to the same case,”

10. A new Regulation 56(1A) effective from 30 September 2010 expressly disapplies the above requirement for the 18 month review under Regulation 20(7) of the Benefits Regulations. I understand that, before that date, the requirement was taken not to apply to the 18 month review because Regulation 56(1) says it only applies to decisions under paragraphs 20(2), (3) and (4) of the Administration Regulations – so not to the 18 month review under Regulation 20(7).
11. Regulation 56(2) says that if the employing authority is not the administering authority (as, in this case, it was not) then “it must first obtain that authority's approval to its choice of registered medical practitioner for the purposes of regulation 20 and 31 of the Benefits Regulations”.
12. Regulation 56(3) requires the employing authority to have regard to guidance given by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government when making a determination under Regulation 20 of the Benefits Regulations.  It further requires the IRMP to have regard to that guidance in expressing an opinion under Regulation 20(5) of the Benefits Regulations.

13. Regulation 57 requires notification of decisions under Regulation 55 as soon as is reasonably practicable and says that where the decision is that a person is not entitled to a benefit, the notification should give reasons.  It goes on to say that the notification should include the details of the right to make an application to resolve a disagreement about the decision and the person to whom an application should be made.

14. Regulations 57 to 63 set out a two stage procedure for resolving disagreements, the first being a nominated person, the second being the administering authority.  (I refer to these later as stage 1 and stage 2 of the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDR)). 

Secretary of State’s Guidance
15. The Secretary of State has issued comprehensive guidance to be followed under Regulation 56(3) of the Administration Regulations.  There are three parts of it relevant to this case.

16. First, it emphasises that a determination under Regulation 20 is for the employing authority and that the IRMP is expressing an opinion. 

17. Second it refers to the questions for the employing authority as those that arise under Regulation 20(1) – and if that is satisfied, the questions arising under Regulation 20(2), (3) and (4).  It then says that the matters for the IRMP’s opinion are the same.
18. Third, it says that an employing authority can uplift the benefits of the recipient of Tier 3 benefits following a Tier 3 review or at any other time, the employing authority “…must take the same steps when determining the 2nd tier concerning certification by an IRMP”.
19. In addition, the guidance has, as annexes, example forms for use in certification, to be modified as necessary by individual schemes. 
My powers and the purpose of this document
20. My task is to consider whether there has been “maladministration” by the Probation Trust and/or WMPF.  In the context of this complaint, that means deciding whether the procedures have been correctly followed and whether decisions have been properly reached.  It does not consist of a review of medical evidence to reach my own opinion on Mr Kelly’s health and pension entitlement.  The matter of the trigger incident at work and the dismissal process itself are not in my jurisdiction.
21. I mention this because Mr Kelly is evidently has very strong feelings about his treatment overall and urges me to cover matters in sufficient detail so that this document becomes, in effect, a published exposé of the actions of the respondents. 
22. My primary concern is not with the published document or the wider readership of it.  My purpose is to produce a written document that clearly explains to the parties why I have determined the matter in the way that I have.  It is not necessary for that purpose for me to reach findings on the motivation of the respondents or on matters of detail.
Material Facts

23. From February 2008 Mr Kelly was absent from work suffering from stress and depression, following an incident at work in mid 2007.  
24. Mr Kelly underwent occupational health reviews with the Probation Trust’s occupational health provider, Heales Medical. On 9 January 2009 Dr Desai of Heales Medical completed a standard form “M1” designed for certification by an IRMP in accordance with Regulation 20(1).  (It refers specifically to certification being “by an independent, approved, duly qualified registered medical practitioner”.) Dr Desai ticked boxes to the effect that Mr Kelly met the two Regulation 20(1) criteria.  The form went on to include boxes to certify whether Mr Kelly met criteria consistent with Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 benefits. Dr Desai ticked the Tier 3 box.  Dr Desai also certified that the independence criteria under Regulation 56(2) of the Administration Regulations were met.   
25. The form appears to be based on the annexes to the Secretary of State’s guidance.  However, it included an additional section not in the example forms.  Part C of the form was for completion by WMPF’s medical adviser.  The adviser was asked to certify that in the adviser’s opinion there were no reasonable grounds for appeal against a decision by an employing authority requiring an ill-health pension to be awarded.  (It has not been completed on the form for Mr Kelly that I have seen.)
26. The Probation Trust sent the completed form to WMPF.
27. The form was reviewed by a Dr Archer, whose letterhead describes him as “Medical Advisor, West Midlands Pension Fund”.

28. The reason for that review is given in a letter of 30 April 2009 from the Chief Executive of Wolverhampton City Council to the Chief Officer of the Probation Trust.  He said:
“As you are probably aware, it is for the employing body to determine the termination of employment on the grounds of ill-health based upon a certificate provided by an appropriately qualified doctor who is approved as acceptable by the administering authority (regulation 56(2)).  The practice in West Midlands has been for employers to use a doctor of their choice or one from a central list who offer such services, but all case details are subject to review or audit by the Fund’s approved doctor under Regulation 56(2).  Approximately 10% of cases are queried by the Fund doctor.  The Fund is looking at increasing the number of Regulation 56(2) doctors in the future.”
29. Dr Archer addressed a letter to Dr Desai in which he said he was unable to support the application and gave reasons – essentially that one of the Regulation 20(1) criteria was not met. WMPF wrote to the Probation Trust saying that “unfortunately Dr Archer has been unable to support the ill-health retirement”.  That information was relayed to Mr Kelly on 13 February 2009.
30. On 15 March 2009 Mr Kelly was dismissed on capability grounds.  

31. It seems that there was some dissatisfaction in the Probation Trust with what had happened because on 27 April the Chief Officer wrote to WMPF complaining that in both Mr Kelly’s case and another the Probation Trust believed that the certification requirements had been met and the obstruction had been WMPF’s own adviser.  The reply was the letter of 30 April referred to above.
32. The Chief Officer persisted, but unsuccessfully. In May WMPF wrote to him saying that an employing authority had to first obtain the administering authority’s approval of the IRMP.  WMPF had only approved Dr Archer, so the certificate from Dr Desai was unacceptable.  WMPF was looking at establishing a panel of independent doctors.

33. In June Mr Kelly was notified that his benefits were deferred until his normal retirement date. At about the same time, the Probation Trust wrote to Dr Archer asking him to review his decision as part of stage 1 of the IDR.  I do not know what happened in relation to that.  However, shortly afterwards Mr Kelly was sent details of the IDR procedure and was told to apply under stage 2 which would be dealt with by WMPF.  (The Probation Trust said that what had happened so far completed stage 1).  When Mr Kelly wrote to WMPF under the IDR he did that as he was told to start formally with stage 1 by the Probation Trust, which he did.
34. In September Mr Kelly saw Dr Poole at the request of the Probation Trust as part of the stage 1 IDR process.
35. Dr Poole concluded that Mr Kelly met the criteria for a Tier 3 ill-health pension. He wrote to the Probation Trust on 22 September, saying: “Whilst I believe that there is a reduced likelihood of him obtaining other work, his condition is treatable with the help of a clinical psychologist.” He went on to say: “there is no medical reason why he should not be able to undertake alternative gainful work. I have therefore categorised him on tier 3 for ill health retirement.”  There is no evidence that Dr Poole completed a form for WMPF at this point.
36. The Probation Trust told Mr Kelly on 12 October 2009 that he was awarded a Tier 3 ill-health pension backdated to the termination date of his employment. He was also told that, as benefits were being backdated to March 2009, the 18 month review under Regulation 20(7) would be conducted in September 2010. 
37. In fact Dr Poole was not asked to carry out a review until October 2010. The Probation Trust say this was in part because Mr Kelly had told them in advance that he would be away when the review fell due and in apart because the person dealing with the matter was away from work following an accident.  However, nothing turns on the delay or the reasons for it. 

38. In November Dr Poole completed the relevant certification form “M3”, again designed for “an approved, independent, suitably qualified registered medical practitioner” saying that Mr Kelly was still not likely to be capable of obtaining gainful employment.
39. On 6 December 2010 WMPF informed the Probation Trust that “the Fund’s Medical Consultant has agreed the findings of your Authority’s Consultant.” (I assume that this was a reference to Dr Poole’s report.)  They told the Probation Trust that Mr Kelly would continue to receive his pension for the three year period unless WMPF were told he had entered gainful employment. 
40. In November 2011 Mr Kelly wrote a long letter to WMPF describing the background to his position, pointing out that the three years would be up in March 2012 and asking for an early review.  He wanted it to be a review of the 2009 decision to only award Tier 3 benefits - with a view to his being awarded Tier 1. 
41. WMPF replied saying that under the regulations, the Probation Trust must undertake the review.  They said that they would contact the Probation Service and ask them to arrange an appointment with Dr Poole, who they said was “the relevant Occupational Health Doctor in your case”, before the Tier 3 pension was due to cease. 
42. The appointment was arranged and on 4 January 2012 Dr Poole told the Probation Trust that in his opinion Mr Kelly was permanently incapable of working for it. However, he added that, “as time has passed, I have become more of the opinion that he is capable of undertaking gainful employment elsewhere for more than 30 hours per week. Whether he wants to seek remunerated employment elsewhere or whether he wishes to put his energies into an ongoing dispute with his former employer is a separate matter.”  Dr Poole completed a form M3 (which was designed for a Tier 3 Review) saying that Mr Kelly was currently capable of undertaking gainful employment.  Form M3 contained the same Part C certification section as form M1 (see paragraph 24). The copy I have seen was certified on 17 January.
43. On 19 January WMPF wrote to the Probation Trust saying that the fund doctor agreed with Dr Poole’s assessment and that Mr Kelly’s pension would cease on 15 March 2012.  On 2 February the Probation Trust wrote to Mr Kelly on 2 February saying “Further to our recent telephone conversation, I enclose a copy of the letter from the West Midlands Pension Fund confirming that their medical consultant has agreed with the recent report from Dr Poole.”
44. Mr Kelly immediately complained through the IDR procedure.  His complaint was rejected at both stages.
Conclusions

The regulations, guidance and forms

45. Before I deal with Mr Kelly’s particular case there are some discrepancies between the regulations, the Secretary of State’s guidance and the forms used by WMPF which deserve comment.

46. The guidance and the forms (both the examples annexed to the guidance and the forms actually used) operate on the basis that the IRMP is to certify whether the Regulation 20(1) criteria are met, and if so which of the Tier 1, 2 and 3 criteria are met, under Regulation 20(2), (3) and (4) respectively.

47. But that is not what Regulation 20(5) requires.  It states that before an employing authority makes “a determination under this section” (which would be under Regulations 20(1) plus, potentially, Regulations (2) to (4)) the authority must obtain a certificate which deals with the Regulation 20(1) criteria (see paragraph 4.  Regulation 20(5) does not require the criteria under Regulations 20(2) to (4) to be certified at all.

48. Put simply, the certification requirement relates to whether the person has crossed the first hurdle for an ill-health pension.  Whether it is tier 1, 2 or 3 is a decision that can be made by an employing authority without IRMP certification.
49. Of course, it is likely that an employing authority will need medical advice in reaching a decision.  But there would be nothing stopping the employer from using in house medical advice, reports obtained by the member, or a combination of the two.

50. In the case of the forms used by WMPF, there is a further peculiarity.  Part C required WMPF’s own adviser to certify that there were no reasonable grounds to appeal against an employing authority’s decision.  For reasons set out later in this determination, I have severe reservations about the effect of adding that section.
Mr Kelly’s case
51. The Regulations are clear as to what should have happened.  And, with the exception of the matter mentioned in the immediately preceding paragraphs, the Secretary of State’s guidance is consistent with the Regulations.
52. In Mr Kelly’s case the process was at variance with the regulations in several ways.

The 2009 decision
53. The decision as to whether Mr Kelly qualified under Regulation 20(1) was, as the Regulations say and the guidance repeats, for the Probation Trust, subject to certification by an IRMP approved by WMPF.  

54. For reasons that are unclear, the Probation Trust obtained a certificate completed by an unapproved IRMP, Dr Desai.  (WMPF said later that there was only one approved IRMP – and the version of the process that they adopted apparently condoned the use of unapproved IRMPs, but subject to review by the one approved IRMP.)  But the Probation Trust, who persisted in trying to take Dr Desai’s certificate as sufficient, apparently did not understand the need for approval anyway.  
55. The process adopted by WMPF of approving (or otherwise) a form completed by an IRMP had no connection with the Regulations at all.  It had two particular consequences.

56. First, it effectively deprived the Probation Trust of an opportunity to make a determination under Regulation 20.  WMPF’s IRMP’s opinion was wrongly treated as determinative it its own right.  In this case there were conflicting opinions from Dr Desai and Dr Archer and, later, Dr Poole, so it is not as if the Probation Trust’s determination would automatically have been that Mr Kelly would not qualify for a pension.

57. Second, Dr Archer was acting as WMPF’s gatekeeper.  According to the letter of 30 April 2009 (see paragraph 28) approximately 10% of cases were “queried” by Dr Archer.  It is, I suppose, possible that this high apparently high correction rate was because the unapproved doctors that the employers used were not sufficiently familiar with the regulations and guidance.  But whatever the reason, an understandable perception would have been that Dr Archer was on WMPF’s “side”.  
58. I find that the process in 2009 was inconsistent with the regulations and that in 2009 the Probation Trust did not make an effective determination under Regulation 20.  Instead it was given no choice but to accept that Mr Kelly would not be paid a pension, because Dr Archer’s opinion was to be treated as binding by WMPF.

59. Furthermore, the Probation Trust ought, under Regulation 57 of the Administration Regulations, to have communicated its determination to Mr Kelly, with reasons and with details of the first stage of the IDR procedure.  That did not happen.  Mr Kelly was told that WMPF had rejected the application (which did not amount to a determination by the Probation Trust) and he was not told about IDR at all at that stage. 

60. There then followed a muddle about what the IDR procedure should be.  Eventually the Probation Trust dealt with it and consulted Dr Poole.  It is not clear whether Dr Poole had been approved as an IRMP by WMPF.  Nor is it clear whether WMPF “approved” the determination that the Probation Trust evidently made that Mr Kelly qualified for Tier 3 benefits.
61. The effect of the faulty process and the muddle over IDR was that Mr Kelly, who was in a fragile mental state, was eventually awarded benefits in September which (albeit that they were eventually backdated) he might reasonably have been awarded in April.  He was put to a great deal of unnecessary trouble and worry in that time, even though, in the end the Probation Trust’s determination was the same as it would have been had it been properly made in the first place.

The 18 month review
62. Mr Kelly’s 18 month review ought to have taken place during September 2009 – and as at 15 September.  There was a delay, which was not critical as payment was allowed to continue.

63. Until 30 September the Regulations did not expressly disapply from 18 month reviews the requirement that an IRMP should not have been previously involved in the case.  (See paragraph 10). 

64. However, as paragraph 10 explains, that requirement, even before the amendment, did not apply to the 18 month review.  So it was acceptable for Dr Poole to carry it out.

65. But there was no need for it to be agreed to by WMPF’s medical adviser.  In fact it was agreed to, so no harm was done. 
The final decision 
66. In November 2011, Mr Kelly was again referred to Dr Poole, the choice of doctor being prompted by WMPF.  That should not have happened.  Regulation 56(1A) of the Administration Regulations was in force by this time.  But it only disapplies the requirement that the IRMP should not have been previously involved to a further certificate under Regulation 20(7) – that is, the 18 month review.  What the Probation Trust was doing in late 2011/early 2012 was considering a determination under Regulation 20(3) (Tier 2 benefits) in accordance with Regulation 20(11)(a).  An IRMP who had not previously been involved ought to have been used.
67. Dr Poole did not certify his lack of involvement, because he used form M3 intended for 18 month reviews.  No doubt he did that because all parties thought it was right, but it was not.  So once more the certificate was invalid – as, therefore, was any related determination by the Probation Trust.  
The process generally
68. I have some further observations about the process that was used (or apparently intended to be used). 

69. It seems that the forms M1 and M3 were designed to be part completed by the Probation Trust, then sent on to the IRMP who would complete the relevant certification and pass the form on to WMPF.  At no point in that process would there have been room for a determination by the Probation Trust based on the certificate, yet the determination was for them.  It was the Probation Trust who needed the certificate, not WMPF.

70. The reason that the forms took that route may have been a perceived need for WMPF to approve the payment of benefits.  That would have been wrong.  There is no such requirement.  Both forms included a Section C for certification by the WMPF’s medical adviser that there were no reasonable grounds for appeal.  I find that to have been highly unsatisfactory.  WMPF did have a right of appeal to the Secretary of State.  It is to be assumed that the appeal right is not be exercised routinely – for example just because WMPF’s adviser took a different view of the medical evidence.  Yet the Section C certification could only have amounted to a review of the case notes and form; there was nothing else to review.  Indeed the process was described by WMPF as agreeing the findings of the Probation Trusts’ chosen doctor.

71. It would not be right that an appeal route to be used exceptionally should have become in effect an approval process for every application.  If such a process had been thought necessary it would have been incorporated explicitly. I infer from what happened to the rejected 2009 form that Part C was treated as a kind of veto, whereas at most it should have given rise to a considered appeal to the Secretary of State and not have impeded the payment of benefits pending the outcome of the appeal.

72. In Mr Kelly’s case, however, the existence of Part C could do no further harm at the final decision stage, because the initial certification was already faulty because of Dr Poole’s prior involvement.

Overall conclusion
73. At all three points at which Mr Kelly’s pension entitlement has been considered the decision has been faulty.

74. The first decision was eventually corrected.  I do not think there is anything to be gained from revisiting it.  However, Mr Kelly was put to considerable trouble, and he should be compensated for his distress and inconvenience.

75. The second decision was in Mr Kelly’s favour, so no harm was done.

76. The final decision was also faulty, and went against Mr Kelly.  It must therefore be remade.  The fact that it has been delayed and that Mr Kelly has had to continue in uncertainty since early 2012 will have caused him further distress.
77. I have identified two particular sources of distress to Mr Kelly.  Both of the respondents were partly responsible in each instance.  However, I consider a greater share of responsibility lies with WMPF who were the authors of the processes adopted and who should have stood as experts in the matters that went wrong.  I make an appropriate direction below.  The amount that I direct is consistent with my general practice, and judicial guidance.
78. Finally I note for all parties’ benefit, that I have not expressed and cannot express a view as to whether Mr Kelly should be entitled to a Tier 2 pension.  That is a matter for the Probation Trust.  But it is matter that they must decide properly and consistently with the Regulations.

Directions   

79. The Probation Trust is forthwith to pay Mr Kelly £250 and WMPF is forthwith to pay him £750 to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience identified above.

80. Within 28 days of this determination the Probation Trust shall obtain a certificate from a new IRMP who is approved by WMPF as to whether Mr Kelly met the criteria under regulation 20(3) and if so, when that was first the case - at any time after 22 December 2011 (when Dr Poole’s certificate was dated). 

81. Within 14 days of receiving the a certificate, the Probation Trust shall consider the application wholly afresh, without reference to WMPF, and notify Mr Kelly of their decision in line with Regulation 57. 

82. Should a determination be made that Mr Kelly meets the Tier 2 criteria, WMPF are to pay the appropriate pension with effect from the earliest date, as determined by the Probation Trust, at which Mr Kelly met the criteria.  Simple interest should be added to unpaid instalments at the rate quoted by reference banks from the due date of each instalment to the date of payment. 

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

11 January 2013
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